
 
 

  
 
 

Customers and Corporate 
Directorate 
DDaavviidd  WWiillccoocckk  

HHeeaadd  ooff  LLeeggaall  aanndd  GGoovveerrnnaannccee  RReeffoorrmm  
Governance  & Committee Services 
Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 
 
Phone: 01706 647474 
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk 

To:  All Members of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Enquiries to: Sian Walter-Browne 
Telephone:  01706924701 
Date: Friday, 13 February 2015 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee to be held in Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One 
Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU on Monday, 23 February 2015 
commencing at 6.15 pm. 
 
The agenda and supporting papers are attached.  
 
If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputies or staff in the 
Governance and Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting.  
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
 

David Wilcock 
Head of Legal and Governance Reform 
 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee Membership 2014/15 
Councillor Shakil Ahmed 
Councillor Andy Bell 
Councillor Surinder Biant 
Councillor Susan Emmott 
Councillor John Hartley 
Councillor Shaun O'Neill 
Councillor Peter Rush 
Councillor Billy Sheerin 
Councillor Ann Stott JP 
Councillor Patricia Sullivan 
Councillor June West 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

Rochdale Borough Council 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23 February 2015 at 6.15 pm 
 

Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Apologies for Absence 

1. Apologies   

2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 3 

 Members must indicate at this stage any items on the agenda in 
which they must declare an interest.  Members must verbally give 
notice of their interest at the meeting and complete the form attached 
with this agenda.   
 
Members are also advised to take advice with regard to any matter 
where there is potential bias or predetermination in any business to 
be considered at the meeting and whether they should take part in 
decision making at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011 and the Council's adopted Code of Conduct, they must declare 
the nature of any discloseable pecuniary interest; personal interest 
and/or prejudicial interest required of them and, in the case of any 
discloseable pecuniary interest or prejudicial interest, withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of the item, unless permitted 
otherwise within the Code of Conduct. 

 

3. Minutes  4 - 5 

4. Nomination of Deputy Mayor 2015/2016  6 - 8 

5. Gambling Act 2005 - Fees  9 - 23 

6. Implications of the approach to licensing of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles adopted by Rossendale Borough Council  

24 - 39 

7. Constitutional Review  40 - 172 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 2



DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL ON 25
TH

 JULY 2012, MEMBERS ARE REQUIRED TO DECLARE DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS, PERSONAL INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (LISTED ON THEIR REGISTER OF INTERESTS). 

MEMBERS SHOULD REFER TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND/OR THE MONITORING OFFICER AND/OR THEIR DECLARATION FOR FURTHER GUIDANCE 

MEETING AND DATE 

 

……………………………. 

 

Agenda item 

Indicate either 

• Discloseable Pecuniary Interest OR 

• Personal Interest OR 

• Personal and Prejudicial interest 

Nature of Interest 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

Signed…………………………………………………………………………………………        Please print name………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

IF A MEMBER HAS A DISCLOSEABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST THAT 
[...]
H
 JULY 2012. 

 Page 3



 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Monday, 26 January 2015 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Susan Emmott (Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed, Bell, 
Surinder Biant, Hartley, O'Neill, Rush, Sheerin, Sullivan and West 
 
OFFICERS: Rebecca Coley, Rachel Carney and Daniela Ripa (Economy and 
Environment), Noel Scanlon and Sian Walter-Browne (Customers and Corporate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Approximately 30 members of the public 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Stott 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
134 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTES 
135 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th January 2015 were 
approved. 
 
 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION (INCLUDING MEANS OF ACCESS) FOR THE 
ERECTION OF 70 DWELLINGS 
136 The Director of Economy and Environment reported on submitted planning 
application 14/01209/OUT for outline planning permission (including means of 
access) for the erection of 70 dwellings on land at Dean Farm, Badger Lane, 
Rochdale OL16 4RQ.  
  
There were approximately 30 objectors present, and their representatives and the 
agent for the applicant addressed the Committee. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the Committee grant planning permission in 
accordance with the recommendation contained in the report. This motion was put to 
the vote and was LOST 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused on the basis that 
the access to the site via Gill Brook Way was not satisfactory and the development 
would lead to unacceptable traffic on Oldham Road. This motion was put to the vote 
and there were equal numbers of votes in favour and against. The Chairman 
exercised her casting vote and the motion was LOST 
 
It was moved and seconded that the Committee grant planning permission in 
accordance with the recommendation contained in the report. This motion was put to 
the vote and there were equal numbers of votes in favour and against. The Chairman 
exercised her casting vote and the motion was CARRIED.  
 
DECIDED – that (1) the Committee is minded to grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions set out within the submitted report, and subject to the 
completion of a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act to secure:- 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

a) an appropriate contribution to recreational open space within the Borough I 
accordance with Policy H/6 of the adopted Rochdale Unitary Development Plan 
and associated Supplementary Planning Document and 
b) an appropriate contribution to affordable housing in accordance with Policy 
H/7of the adopted Rochdale Unitary Development Plan and associated 
Supplementary Planning Document 
 
(2) the Head of Planning be authorised to issue the decision notice upon 
completion of the planning obligation to secure the above purposes. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

  
 
Subject:  Nomination of Deputy Mayor 
2015/2016  

Status: For Publication 

Report to: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Neil Emmott 
 

Date: Monday, 23 February 2015 
  

Report of: Head of Legal and Governance 
Reform 
 
Author Email:  peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk  

Author: Peter Thompson 
 
Tel: Tel: 01706 924715 

 
Comments from Statutory 
Officers: 

Monitoring Officer:   Yes/No 
Section 151 Officer: Yes/No  

Key Decision: No    
 
1 Purpose of the report 

1.1 To invite nomination to the position of Deputy Mayor for the 2015/2016 Municipal 
Year. 
 

2 Recommendations 
2.1 The Committee is asked to recommend to Council a nomination for the office of 
Deputy Mayor for 2015/2016 on behalf of the Labour Group. 
 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The formula as agreed by Council for the nomination to the position of Deputy Mayor 

is as follows: 
 "After every election (i.e. May each year or in the fourth year the date of the County 

Council Elections) one point be allocated to every Member of the Council and the 
Party having the highest number of points nominates the Deputy Mayor for the next 
Municipal Year, i.e. twelve months hence.  After the next election, further points be 
credited according to the representation, but points equal to the total number of 
Members of Council, i.e. 60 be deducted from the total of the Party which last 
nominated the Deputy Mayor.  This procedure of crediting and debiting points be 
continued after each election to maintain a running total". 

 
3.2 The Finance Committee agreed on 17th September 1981 that a point would be 

awarded to the successful Party at a by-election where the seat was vacant at the May 
elections or in the fourth year the date of the County Council elections.  The 
Regulatory Committee on 5th March 2002 decided that in the event of a tie in the 
numbers of points allocated to the groups under the procedure, the group with the 
highest number of seats of the Council will nominate the Deputy Mayor.   

 
3.3 The present position with regard to the allocation of points is as follows: 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
Event Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Rochdale 

First 
     
Position at 2006/07 -20 9 5  
     
May 2007 elections 8 20 30  
Deputy Mayor: Cllr Parker  -60   
 -12 -31 35  
     
May 2008 elections 8 18 33  
Deputy Mayor: Cllr Swift   -60  
 -4 -13 8  
     
May 2009 – no elections 8 18 32  
Deputy Mayor: Cllr Zulfiqar 
Ali 

  -60  

 4 5 -20  
     
May 2010 elections 11 22 26  
Deputy Mayor: Cllr Godson  -60   
 15 -33 6  
     
May 2011 elections 17 31 12  
Deputy Mayor:  Cllr James 
Gartside 

-60    

 -28 -2 18  
     
May 2012 elections 13 42 5  
Deputy Mayor:  Cllr Rush   -60  
 -15 40 -55  
     
May 2013 – no election                      12 42 5  

 
 

Deputy Mayor: Cllr Wardle  -60   
 -3 22 -50  
     
May 2014 elections 11 46 1 2 
Deputy Mayor: Cllr Surinder 
Biant 

    

     
 
3.3 Following the procedure outlined above, the Labour Group is entitled to nominate the 

Deputy Mayor for 2015/16. 
 

 
Alternatives considered 
3. None.  This report applies a formula as agreed by the Council. 

 
4 Financial Implications 

4.1 None.  
 
5   Legal Implications 

5.1 None 
 

6  Personnel Implications 

Page 7



 
 

6.1 None 
 
7. Equalities Impacts 

7.1 Workforce Equality Impacts Assessment 
There are no significant workforce equality issues arising from this report. 
 
7.2 Equality/Community Impact Assessments 

 

There are no significant equality/community issues arising from this report. 
 

 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

  
 
Subject:  Gambling Act 2005 - Fees Status: For Publication 

Report to: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Cecile Biant 
 

Date: Monday, 23 February 2015 
  

Report of: Director of Economy & Environment 
 
Author Email:    
beverley.wilkinson@rochdale.gov.uk 

Author: Beverley Wilkinson 
 
Tel: Tel: 01706 924178 

 
Comments from Statutory 
Officers: 

Monitoring Officer:   Yes 
Section 151 Officer: Yes  

Key Decision:     
 
1 Purpose of the report 

1.1  To allow Members to determine the scale of fees to be charged under  
        the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

2 Recommendations 
2.1  From the 1st April 2015 Members adopt the maximum level of fees  
       chargeable   under the Gambling Act 2005 (these fees being attached to  
       this report as Appendix A). 
 
2.2  A report will be presented to this Committee prior to  April 2016, providing a  
       review of the Gambling Act licensing fee levels and the income generated. 
 

 Recommendations 
2.3  To enable the Council to meet its statutory duty to set appropriate fees, on a  
       full  cost recovery basis only, in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005  
       Section 212 (2)(d). 
 
2.4  Outlined in the report is some of the work the Licensing Section has undertaken. 

 
3 Background 

3.1  The Gambling Act 2005 contains provision for Licensing Authorities to set their 
own fees, with certain caveats. At its meeting on the 27th November 2006, the 
Cabinet delegated responsibility for the setting of fees to the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee.  

 
3.2  Fees must be set for all types of premises licences: 

Ø Casinos 
Ø Bingo 
Ø Betting (off –course) 
Ø Tracks (on-course betting) 
Ø Adult Gaming Centres 
Ø Family Entertainment Centres 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

3.3      The Gambling (Premises Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 
came into force on the 21st May 2007. These Regulations outline the maximum 
fees that are permitted to be charged by Licensing Authorities to enable full 
cost recovery. A list of the maximum fees chargeable is set out in Appendix A. 
to this report. 

 
3.4   Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Licensing Authority is also responsible for 

dealing with the following permits and registrations: 
Ø Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine 

Permits 
Ø Registration of Small Lottery Licences 
Ø Club Gaming Machine Permits 
Ø Licensed Premises Gaming machine Permits 
Ø Prize Gaming Permits 

 
3.5 This Authority has charged the maximum fees from the first year of licensing, 

and this report invites members to continue charging at this level, however it is 
also recommended that a report be brought before Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee in 12 months’ time, to inform Members of the level of fee income                      
and to seek endorsement for continuing with this approach. For those 
Authorities who keep their charges at maximum, Local Authorities have been 
warned in the past that such decisions could be challenged by the industry, and 
could lead to judicial review. 

 
  If members agree to charge maximum levels, the table below provides some 
  indication of the annual income expected to be achieved in respect of gambling 
  premises licences this year. 
 
   

Premises 
Type 

No. 
Premises 

Maximum 
Annual 
Fee 

Transfer 
Fee 

New 
Application(provisional 
statement holder) 
[...]
 that any group uses gambling premises more than any other. 

 

 

11.What are your main conclusions from this analysis? 

 

There is a lack of information available in relation to local gambling.  There is a statutory duty placed upon 
the local authority to enforce. 

 

 

 

 

12.What are your recommendations? 

 

To set the fee levels at maximum and undertake the administrative and regulatory work. To continue to work 
with partner agencies such as the Gambling Commission. 

 

 

 

13.What actions are you going to take to address the findings of this assessment?  Please attach an 

Page 20



8 

 

action plan including details of designated officers responsible for completing these actions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed (Completing Officer):___________________ Date:_____________ 

 

Signed (Head of Service): ____________________ Date:_____________ 

 

  

Page 21



9 

 

Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 2014/15 
 

 

Action Outcome Target Date For 
Completion 

Resource 
Implications 

Lead Officer 

 
 
Continue to work with 
Gambling Commission 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Joint inspections and 
regulatory work 

 
 
Ongoing 

 
 
None 

 
 
AG/BW 

P
age 22



10 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 23



 
 

   
 
Subject:  Implications of the approach to 
licensing of Hackney Carriage vehicles adopted by 
Rossendale Borough Council 
   

Status: For Publication 

Report to: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Susan 
EmmottCecile Biant  
 

Date: Monday, 23 February 2015 
  

Report of: Director of Economy & Environment 
 
Author Email:    andy.glover@rochdale.gov.uk 

Author: Andy Glover 
 
Tel: Tel: 01706 924105 

 
Comments from Statutory 
Officers: 

Monitoring Officer:   Yes 
Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Key Decision:     
 
1 Purpose of the report 

1.1   This report is intended to update members of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee on the implications for this authority of the policy adopted by 
Rossendale Borough Council in relation to the licensing of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles.   

 
 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1   The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to: 
 
2.1.1 note the implications for this authority (as set out in section 5 below) of the 

approach to the licensing of Hackney Carriage vehicles adopted by Rossendale 
Borough Council; 

 
2.1.2 consider whether, in light of the implications identified for Rochdale Council, an 

approach should be made to Rossendale Council with a view to seeking a 
reversal of that authority’s current policy.  This approach could be made: 

•    at officer level; or 

•    this report having been submitted to (i) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and (ii) Cabinet, via the Leader of the Council (possibly in conjunction with 
other AGMA authorities);  

 
2.1.3 in addition (or alternatively), an approach could be made to other sub-regional 

bodies such as the Combined Authority, in order to assess the impact of this 
approach across Greater Manchester and consider a collective way forward.  
Furthermore, an approach could be made to the Local Government Association 
to seek their views on the matter;  

  
2.1.4 consider whether this Committee would wish to see an Intended Use Policy 

drawn up and presented to it for future consideration (paragraph 7.3 below); and  

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
2.1.5 consider whether members of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee would 

support introducing a more robust approach towards operators who employ 
drivers who hold a Hackney Carriage licence in another area but operate as a 
Private Hire driver within the area of Rochdale Council (that approach being set 
out in paragraph 7.2 below).    

 
 
 
3 Reason for this report 
 

3.1   At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 December 2014, 
members considered an update on Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).  During this 
discussion, reference was made to the policy adopted by Ross
[...]
 apply to one authority 
(such as Rossendale Borough Council) for a Hackney Carriage licence, and 
work in another area where they do not hold a licence (such as Rochdale 
Council) as a Private Hire driver.    

 
 
5       Policy adopted by Rossendale Borough Council in relation to licensing of 

Hackney Carriage vehicles 
 
5.1    It is acknowledged that, in licensing Hackney Carriage vehicles, Rossendale  

Borough Council adopts a lower standard than that adopted in this authority.  
Examples of this include: 

• less rigorous assessment of language skills; 

• less rigorous approach to area knowledge (eg acceptance of reliance on 
“satnav” devices;  

• reliance on DBS checks to see whether an applicant satisfies the statutory “fit 
and proper” test (when experience has shown this authority that soft 
intelligence – not appearing on the DBS – may be of real relevance here);and 

• less training on matters of safeguarding.   
 
6   Implications of the Rossendale Borough Council approach for this authority 
 
6.1    Whilst difficult to quantify, it is estimated that numerous drivers who are licensed 

with Rossendale Borough Council as Hackney Carriage drivers have begun work 
as Private Hire drivers in this Borough.  In contrast, officers perceive that a 
significant number of drivers previously licensed with Rochdale Borough Council 
have ended their relationship with this Council and are now licensed with 
Rossendale Borough Council.  (Again, this precise number is impossible to 
quantify but may be up to 100).       

 
6.2    As a result, the following implications for this Council have been identified: 

 
 
 

Page 26



 
 

 
6.2.1 CSE 
 
         Rochdale Council has clearly worked very hard to improve its safeguarding 

arrangements in relation to CSE, and the Licensing Section has been at the 
forefront of this revised approach.  It is apparent that all licensed Hackney 
carriage and Private Hire members will frequently come into contact with 
vulnera
[...]
uraging their use of Hackney 
Carriage drivers licensed outside the authority.   The suggested approach is that 
Private Hire operators in this Borough could be obliged to install an additional 
telephone line, through which all bookings of Rossendale-licensed vehicles must 
be made.  Alternatively, all Private Hire operators in this Borough could be 
obliged to declare to a potential customer at the time of booking that the vehicle 
supplied is not licensed by Rochdale Borough Council.  Members are asked to 
consider whether they would wish to see a further report on this approach 
presented to them at a future meeting. 

 
7.3    In order to ensure that this Council is beyond criticism that it is preventing drivers 

from working beyond its borders, it is possible to introduce an Intended Use 
Policy; this would oblige holders of a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence in this 
Borough to give written confirmation that they would not seek to work beyond the 
borders of this authority on a regular basis.  Should this written agreement not be 
adhered to, appropriate enforcement action could then be taken.  Such an 
approach has been adopted by other authorities across the North West, and the 
Committee is invited to consider whether such an approach would be beneficial 
in Rochdale Borough Council.  If so, a report will be brought to a future meeting 
of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee.    

 
8       Conclusion 
 
8.1    In summary, the approach to the licensing of Hackney Carriage vehicles adopted 

by Rossendale Borough Council has significant implications for neighbouring 
authorities (including Rochdale Borough Council). These implications are 
financial, as there will be an impact on revenue for the authority; but even more 
significantly the implications are reputational and are essentially a matter of 
public safety.  Given the lengths this authority has gone to in countering Child 
Sexual Exploitation, it is unacceptable for this progress to be undermin
[...]
the purpose of the function/strategy/policy/project assessed? 

(Briefly describe the aims, objectives and purpose of the function/strategy/policy/project) 

This report will consider the impact on Rochdale Council of a Licensing policy adopted by a neighbouring 

local authority, specifically Rossendale BC.  The neighbouring authority is applying a less rigorous standard 

to the licensing of Hackney Carriage drivers than that adopted by this authority (eg carrying out fewer 

checks on applicants for a licence) with the result that Hackney Carriage drivers licensed by Rossendale BC 

are able to operate as Private Hire drivers in this Borough.  This results in Rochdale Council having a lack of 

Page 33



2 

 

control over drivers operating within its boundaries, leading to reputational / legal financial risks.     

 

2.Who are the key stakeholders? 

Licensed operators and drivers 

Residents of the Borough 

Elected members 

Licensing staff 

Rossendale BC and other local authorities across Greater Manchester affected by Rossendale BC’s approach  

 

 

3. What is the scope of this equality impact assessment? That is, what is included in this 

assessment.   

This EIA covers the  licensing policy of a neighbouring authority and its implications for Rochdale Borough. 

4.Which needs is this function/strategy/ policy/ project designed to meet? 

This report emphasises the risks to this authority arising from the Licensing policy adopted by Rossendale BC. 

5.Has a needs analysis been undertaken? 

One of the main risks to this authority and its residents arising from the Rossendale BC approach is the increased risk 

of CSE activity from drivers licensed by another authority but operating in this Borough when inadequate legal 

safeguards are in place to control their activities.  This issue is clearly a major priority for this Borough. 

6.Who is affected by this function/strategy/ policy/ project? 

Residents of Rochdale Borough who use Private Hire vehi
[...]
of the local community of any sexual 

orientation. 

Gender Reassignment 

The fact that Hackney Carriage drivers licensed by Rossendale BC are able to undertake Private Hire work 

in Rochdale Borough will not specifically impact on members of the local community who have undergone 

Gender Reassignment. 

Religion or Belief 

The fact that Hackney Carriage drivers licensed by Rossendale BC are able to undertake Private Hire work 

in Rochdale Borough will not specifically impact on members of the local community with any particular 

religion or belief. 

Pregnant Women or Those on Maternity Leave 

The fact that Hackney Carriage drivers licensed by Rossendale BC are able to undertake Private Hire work 

in Rochdale Borough will not specifically impact on members of the local community who are pregnant or on 

maternity leave. 

Marriage or Civil Partnership 

The fact that Hackney Carriage drivers licensed by Rossendale BC are able to undertake Private Hire work 

in Rochdale Borough will not specifically impact on members of the local community with regard to their 

marital / civil partnership status. 

11.What are your main conclusions from this analysis? 

 The main conclusion is that if the licensing policy adopted by Rossendale Borough Council is less stringent in terms of standards 

of customer care and safety standards (and if more drivers operating in Rochdale Borough obtain their license from outside the 

borough), there may be a significant decline in standards. Consequently, there is a risk that public safety within Rochdale 

Boroughy Council may be adversely affected. 

 

Page 36



5 

 

12.What are your recommendations? 

It is recommended that the Council considers way to at least mitigate the local effect of the policy adopted 

by Rossendale BC. 

13.What actions are you going to take to address the findings of this assessment?  Please attach an 

action plan including details of designated officers responsible for completing these actions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed (Completing Officer):___________________ Date:_____________ 

 

Signed (Head of Service): ____________________ Date:_____________ 

 

  

Page 37



6 

 

Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 2014/15 
 

 

Action Outcome Target Date For 
Completion 

Resource 
Implications 

Lead Officer 

 

Subject to the views of Committee, 

officers consider a more robust 

approach to Private Hire operators 

who employ Hackney Carriage 

vehicles licensed by   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The outcome sought is to maintain 

high standards and to ensure the 

safety of customers. 

 

 

June 2015 

 

Grade 8 officer to develop 

proposals for consideration by 

Licensing Manager and Chief 

Public Protection officer 

 

A Glover / B Wilkinson 

P
age 38



7 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 39



 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 

Subject:  CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW 
  

Status:  For Publication 

Report to: Licensing & Regulatory 
 Committee 
 

Date: 23rd February 2014 
    

Report of:   Director of Customer and Corporate 
Services  

Author: David Wilcock 
  

Email: david.wilcock@rochdale.gov.uk 
 
Tel:     01706 924701 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Neil Emmott, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
 

Comments from  
Statutory Officers: 

Section 151 Officer  
Monitoring Officer  

Key Decision:   No 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
 To seek the approval of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to the proposed 

amendments to the Constitution as outlined in the documents appended to this report 
(Appendix 1). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To approve the proposed amendments to the Constitution shown in tracked changes 

in the documents appended to this report (Appendix 1). 
 
3 MAIN TEXT INCLUDING ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED/CONSULTATION 

CARRIED OUT 
 
3.1 The Constitution needs to be regularly reviewed to ensure that it reflects the Council’s 

structure and working arrangements.  The Constitutiona
[...]
Act  

 

  (c) the amount of any allowance payable pursuant  to a 
scheme under section 18 of the Local  Government and 
Housing Act 1989, or the rates at which payments by way of 
any such  allowance are to be made  

 

        (d) whether a charge should be made for any  approval, 
consent, licence, permit or registration the issue of which is 
not the responsibility of an executive of the authority 

 

        (e) where a charge is made for any such approval, consent, 
licence, permit or registration, the  amount of the charge 

 

 

 
FUNCTIONS 

 
DELEGATION 
OF FUNCTION 

 

  
4 Power to recommend to Council, the appointment of the Deputy 

Mayor for the following municipal year 
“ 

  
5 Power to create footpath or bridleway, or restricted byway  by 

agreement. 
Township 
Committees or 
Officers 
- The Scheme of 
Delegation to 
Township 
Committees 
 (Appendix 1) 
- the 

Development 
Control 
Scheme 
(Appendix 2) 

- The Scheme of 
Delegation to   
Officers 
(Appendix 3) 

  
6 Power to create footpaths, and bridleways and restricted 

byways. 
“ 

Formatted: Centered

Formatted: Centered

Formatted: Centered

Page 98



 
 
 
 
 

RMBC Constitution: Part 3 Page 18 of 37 Updated May 2014  

  

  
7 Duty to keep register of information with respect to maps, 

statements and declarations. 
“ 

  
8 Power to stop up footpaths, and bridleways and restricted 

byways. 
“ 

  
9 Power to determine application for public path extinguishment 

order. 
“ 

  
10 Power to make a rail crossing extinguishment order. “ 
  

11 Power to make a special extinguishment order “ 
  

12 Power to divert footpaths, and bridleways and restricted 
byways.. 

“ 

  
13 Power to make a public path diversion order. “ 
  
14 Power to make a rail crossing diversion order. “ 
  
15 Power to make a special diversion order. “ 
  
16 Power to require applicant for order to enter into agreement. “ 
  
17 Power to make an SSSI diversion order. “ 

 
 

 
FUNCTIONS 

 
DELEGATION 
OF F
[...]
 stored using the Council’s records management 

system..  

 

Further Information 

Please refer to Section 1 for contact details. 

10. Disposal of Assets 

Goods 

10.1  Please consult Corporate Procurement and the Asset Management Group before 

disposing of any goods to ensure the latest guidance is followed. 

 

Further Information 

Please refer to Section 1 for contact details. 

11. Contracts of no cost to Council 

11.1  There may be circumstances where a contract arises that involves no cost to the 

Council but a commercial advantage would be gained from it by the company who is 

awarded the contract. In such circumstances advice must be sought from Legal 

Services and Corporate Procurement.  

 

Further Information 

Please refer to Section 1 for contact details. 

 

Page 172


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	Summary OF interests

	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Nomination of Deputy Mayor 2015/2016
	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Fees
	Gambling Act 2005 - Fees enc. 1

	6 Implications of the approach to licensing of Hackney Carriage vehicles adopted by Rossendale Borough Council
	equality impact assessment template v2

	7 Constitutional Review
	PART 1 - Summary and Explanantion
	PART 2 Articles
	PART 3 -  Responsibility for Functions.doc
	Part 4C  Budget and Policy Framework
	PART 4D - Executive Procedure Rules
	Proper Officer list
	Part 4H - Contract Procedure Rules




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Monday, 23 February 2015 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Susan Emmott (Chair); Councillors Surinder Biant, Hartley, 
Linden, O'Neill, Sheerin, Stott and Sullivan 
 
OFFICERS:  A Glover, B Wilkinson (Economy and Environment) and S Walter-
Browne (Customers and Corporate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Cecile Biant 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Shakil Ahmed, Bell, Rush and West 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
137 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
MINUTES 
138 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th January 2015 were 
approved. 
 
NOMINATION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2015/2016 
139 The Head of Legal and Governance Reform presented a report which 
provided updated figures for the purpose of the nomination of the Deputy Mayor for 
2015/16 in accordance with the Council’s agreed procedure. The nomination of 
Deputy Mayor for the following Municipal Year is a function of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee. 
 
DECIDED:- That the Council be requested to support the recommendation of 
this Committee for the nomination of Councillor Ray Dutton for the office of 
Deputy Mayor 2015/16 on behalf of the Labour Group. 
 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - FEES 
140 The Director of Economy and Environment presented a report requesting the 
Committee to determine the scale of fees to be charged under the provisions of the 
Gambling Act 2005. 
 
DECIDED - (1) to adopt from 1st April 2015 the maximum level of fees 
chargeable under the Gambling Act 2005 (attached to the report as 
Appendix A); and 
 
(2) to note that a report will be presented prior to April 2016, providing a review 
of the Gambling Act licensing fee levels and the income generated. 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF THE APPROACH TO LICENSING OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLES ADOPTED BY ROSSENDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
141 The Director of Economy & Environment presented a report updating 
members of the Committee on the implications for the Council of the policy adopted 
by Rossendale Borough Council in relation to the licensing of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles.   

 
DECIDED:- 1) The implications for the Council of the approach to the licensing 
of Hackney Carriage vehicles adopted by Rossendale Borough Council were 
noted; 



 
2) The Committee was in agreement that a formal approach should be made to 
Rossendale Council, with a view to initiating positive and constructive dialogue 
on a more closely-aligned approach to the granting of Hackney Carriage 
licences in both authorities, with particular regard to the improvement of 
standards (for the benefit of residents and the licensed trade).  This dialogue 
could be widened in due course to include other AGMA authorities.  The 
Committee also considered an approach to the Local Government Association 
to seek their views on the matter would be a positive step;  
 
3) The Committee would receive an update report on this dialogue at its 
meeting on 30th March 2015; 

 

4) An Intended Use Policy should be drawn up and presented to it for future 
consideration; and     
  
5) Officers were requested to further develop the options set out in the report 
for a more robust approach towards operators who employ drivers who hold a 
Hackney Carriage licence in another area but operate as a Private Hire driver 
within the area of Rochdale Council, and bring a report to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW 
142 The Deputy Chief Executive presented a report seeking approval to the 
proposed amendments to the Constitution as outlined in the several documents 
appended to the report. 
 
DECIDED - the amendments to the Constitution are approved 
 
 


